ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS TOWN OF ST. PAULS ELIZABETH STREET & JOHNSON STREET STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

Sealed bids for the project entitled **Elizabeth Street & Johnson Street Storm Drainage Improvements** will be received by the **Town of St. Pauls** until **2:00 p.m.** on **April 26, 2024** in the **St. Pauls Town Hall, 210 West Blue Street, St. Pauls, NC.** At said place and time, all Bids that have been duly received, will be publicly opened and read aloud. The bidder shall show evidence of appropriate contractor's license by clearly displaying his or her current license number on the outside of the sealed envelope in which the bid is delivered.

THE PROJECT GENERALLY CONSISTS OF installing storm sewer pipes and inlets, pavement reconstruction, and grading. Completion of work is expected within <u>270</u> days of notice to proceed.

The Information for Bidders, Bid Form, Contract Plans, Specifications, Bid Bond, Performance and Payment Bond, and other contract documents may be examined at the following: McGill Associates, PA, Raleigh, NC; and QuestCDN at https://www.questcdn.com/.

Digital copies of Bid Documents are available for purchase at www.mcgillassociates.com for a fee of \$50.00 per set. These documents may be downloaded by selecting this project from the "Bids" link and by entering Quest Project Number 9022987. For assistance and free membership registration, contact QuestCDN at (952) 233-1632 or info@questcdn.com. Neither the Owner nor the Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including any Addenda, obtained from any source other than QuestCDN. Each Bidder shall be responsible for the review of all addenda for the project and shall acknowledge the addenda on the bid form.

A Pre-Bid Conference will be held at the St. Pauls Town Hall, 210 West Blue Street, St. Pauls, NC 28384 on 03/20/2024 at 10:00 a.m.

All project related questions are to be submitted in writing to michael.hanson@mcgillassociates.com.

Each bid shall be accompanied with a cash deposit or certified check drawn on a bank or trust company insured by the FDIC or a Bid Bond prepared on the form of Bid Bond contained in the Bidding Documents or a Surety Company's standard form and properly executed by a corporate surety licensed under the laws of North Carolina to execute such bonds. The amount of the bid bond shall be equal to **five** (5) **percent** of the total of the bid. The bid deposit shall be retained by the Owner if the successful bidder fails to execute the contract or fails to provide the required bonds, as stated above, within ten (10) days after the proper notice of award of the contract.

Bidders must comply with the requirements of the State of North Carolina and be appropriately licensed as a Contractor as provided in General Statutes Chapter 87.

All interested bidders are advised that this project is funded by Robeson County, through the North Carolina Office of Recovery and Resiliency (NCORR) Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery Mitigation Program (CDBG-DR-MIT). All federal CDBG requirements will apply to the contract: Bidders on this work will be required to comply with Section 109 and E.O. 11246 which prohibits discrimination in employment regarding race, creed, color, sex, or national

origin. Bidders must comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Davis-Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA). Robeson County is committed to and supportive of efforts to effectively maintain and/or increase the use of Small and Minority/Women Owned Business and Historically Underutilized Businesses (HUB) contract participation for Construction Projects, services (including professional and consulting services) and commodities purchases, and increase contract participation to offer employment, training and contracting opportunities in accordance with Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all Bids, to waive informalities, or to reject non-conforming, non-responsive, or conditional bids. The Owner reserves the right to award a contract to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder or bidders, taking into consideration quality, performance, and time.

All applicable laws, ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over construction of the Project shall apply to the contract throughout.

Each Bidder is responsible for inspecting the site and for reading and being thoroughly familiar with the Bidding Documents. The failure or omission of any Bidder to do any of the foregoing shall in no way relieve any Bidder from any obligation in respect to the Bid.

This information is available in Spanish or any other language upon request. Please contact: Mayor Elbert Gibson, Town Mayor, at 910-865-5165 or at 210 West Blue Street, St. Pauls, NC 28384 for accommodations for this request.

Esta información está disponible en español o en cualquier otro idioma bajo petición. Por favor, póngase en contacto con Mayor Elbert Gibson, Town Mayor, at 910-865-5165 o en 210 West Blue Street, St. Pauls, NC 28384 de alojamiento para esta solicitud.

This municipality is an **Equal Opportunity Employer**

